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Elizabeth A. Brown

' Clerk of Supreme Court
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MICHAEL L. COTA,

Appellant,
Vvs. Case No. 2018-CR-00116
2018-CR-00116BD
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent,
/
RECORD ON APPEAL

VOLUME 1
COPIES OF ORIGINAL PLEADINGS
~ PAGES 1-231 ) '

MICHAEL L. COTA
INMATE #1206075
ELY STATE PRISON
P.0. BOX 1989

ELY, NEVADA 89301

IN PROPER PERSON

THE STATE OF NEVADA

DOUGLAS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Docket 83952 Document 2022-03705
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INDEX OF PLEADINGS

DESCRIPTION ) PAGE NO.

AFFIDAVIT OF ATTORNEY JOHN E. MALONE

IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONSE TO ORDER

TC SHCOW CAUSE -

(Filed May 26'21) 443-448

AMENDED NOTICE -OF ENTRY OF ORDER
(Filed Oct 22'21) 623-624

ANSWER TC PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION)
(Filed Sep 15'21) 566-585

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT
(Filed Dec 14'21) 530-531

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT
(Filed Nov 15'21) 629-630

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT
(Filed Nov 15'21) 510-511

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT . :
(Filéd Dec 14'21) - Co 532-533

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT
(Filed Dec 14'21) 526-527

CASE APPEAI, STATEMENT .
(Filed Dec 141'21) 528-529

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT
(Filed Nov 06'18) 418-421

CERTIFICATE-OF-SERVICE
(Filed Oct 15'21} 482

CLERK’S CERTIFICATE
(Filed Jan 03722) 539

CONFIDENTIAL PRE~SENTENCE
INVESTIGATION (SEALED) :
(Filed Aug 27'18) 1-9

VOL. .

VOL.

VOL.

VOL.
VOL.
VOL.
VOL.
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VOL.

VOL.
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INDEX OF PLEADTNGS

DESCRIPTION

DEFENDANT'’ S SUBMISSION OF
DOCUMENTATION MITIGATION
OF SENTENCING

(Filed Oct 04'18)

DISCLOSURE _
(Filed Sep '13'18)

GUILTY PLEZ AGREEMENT
(Filed Aug 01'18)

INFORMATION
(Filed Jul 25'18)

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
(Filed Oct 10'18)

MOTION FOR ORDER FOR COMPLETE
DOCKET SHEET
(Filed Sep 23'21)

MOTION TO HOLD JOHN MATL.ONE
IN CONTEMPT -
(Flled Jan 071'22)

MOTION TO VACATE ILLEGAL SENTENCE

(Filed Oct 12'21)

MOTION TO SUEMIT FOR DECISION
(Filed Sep 27'21) -

MOTION TO SUBMIT FOR DECISION
JUVENILE COURT RECORDS
(Filed Sep 27'21)

MOTION TO STRIKE- THE STATE'S
SENTENCING MEMORANDUM AND
ATTACHED EXHIBITS (SEALED)
(Filed Sep 06'i8) - '

MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE
(Flled Oct 20'21)

MOTION TO HOLD JOHN MALONE IN
CONTEMPT/SHOW CAUSE
(Filed Oct 28'21)

PAGE NO.

305-311
260-261
40-45
34-36

312-313

587-588

543
472-475

470-471

468-469

236-245

618-620

486-496
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DESCRIPTTON

MOTION

TO HOLD JCHN MALONE

IN CONTEMPT -

{(Filed

MOTION

DOCKET,

{Filed

MOTION
(Filed

Aug 16'21)

FOR ORDER. FOR COMPLETE
SHEET
Sep 23'21)

FOR MODIFICATION OF SENTENCE
Jul 28'21)

MOTION TCO FILE SENTENCING-
MEMORANDUM AND/OR EXHIBITS
UNDER SEAL

(Filed Aug 23'18)

MOTION TO COMPEL

(Filed Apr 23'21)
MOTION TO. FILE UNDER SEAL
(Filed Sep 06'18) -
MOTION TO SUBMIT FOR DECISION
(Filed Jan 24'22)

MOTION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF ATTORNEY

OF RECORD:OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
REQUEST :FOR RECORDS/COURT CASE

DOCUMENTS
(Filed Apr 29'20)
NOTICE

(Flled

NOTICE

OF JUDGE DISQUALIFICATION
Mar’ 19'20) :

OF -TRANSFER TO COURT

OF APPEALS -

(Flled

NOTICE
(Filed
NOTICE
(Filed
NOTICE
(Filed

Déc 16'19)
OF APPEAL
Nov 06'18)
OF APPEAL
Nov 18'21)
OF LIEU OF REMITTITUR
Dec 02'21)

PAGE NO.

460-463

464-465

453-457

67-68

'-436-440

233-234

550-551

429-433

425

424
416-417
513

521

NO
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DESCRIPTTION

NOTICE
{(Filed

NOTICE
(Filed

NOTICE
(Filed

NOTICE
(Filed

NOTICE

OF APPEAL
Oct 28'21)

OF APPEAL
Nov 18'21) .

OF APPEAL
Nov 18'21)

OF ENTRY OF ORDER
Oct 22'21)

OF NON-COMPLIANCE BY STATE

OF NEVADA REQUEST TO GRANT HABEAS

{(Filed

NOTICE
{Filed

NOTICE.

(Filed

NOTICE
(Filed

NOTICE
(Filed

Oct 20'21)

OF APPEAL
Oct 28'21)

OF APPEAL
Nov 18'21)

OF COMPLIANCE
Aug 20'21)

OF COUNSEL
Aug 19'21)

OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STRIKE
THE STATE’'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM
AND ATTACHED EXHIBITS

(Filed

Sep 07'18)

QPPOSITION TO MQTION -TO VACATE
ILLEGAL SENTENCE

(Filed

oct 20'21)

ORDER SETTING HEARING

(Filed

Aug 06118)

ORDER SETTING HEARING

(Filed

Sep 10'18)

ORDER' CONCERNING BAIL

(Fiied

Aug 06'18)

PAGE NO.

626-627
516
514

621-622

615-617

- 497

515
564-565

561-563

246-250

483-485
48
251

46-47
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ORDER TO CONTINUE ARRATGNMENT
(Filed Jul 30'18)

ORDER. DISMTSSING APPEAL
(Filed Jan-21'22)

ORDER AND COMMITMENT
(Filed Jul 23'18)

ORDER DISMISSING APPEALS
(SUPREME COURT 83950)
(Filed Jan 24'22)

ORDER DISMISSING APPEALS
{SUPREME COURT)
(Filed Jan 03'22)

ORDER DIRECTING TRANSMISSICN OF .
RECCORD, REGARDING BRIEFING, AND

DENYING. MOTION
(SUPREME COURT)
(Filéd-Dec-15'21)

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL
(SUPREME COURT) - '
(Filed Jan 21'22)

ORDER DENYING PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE

(Filéd Nov 10'21)

ORDER FOR. PAVMENT:
(Filed Oct -04719)

ORDER o |
(SUPREME3COURT-— 83775)
(Filed*Decvqlle)

ORDER

(SUPREME - COURT - 83773)
(Filed Dec 02121} - . -~
ORDER "OF AFFIRMANCE
(SUPREME COURT ORDER}
(Filed Mar 20'20)

PAGE NO.

39

548-549

638-5639

540-542

636-637

546-547
508-509

423
517

518

VOL. .
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ORDER DENYING PETITION
{ SUPREME COURT)
(Flled Nov 23'21)

ORDER ‘TO FILE UNDER SEAL
(Filed Sep 06'18)

ORDER DENYING REHEARING
(Flled Nov 09‘21)

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
(Filed May 1921)

ORDER DIRECTING TRANSMISSION OF
RECORD AND REGARDING BRIEFING

(SUPREME COURT)
(Filed Jan 12'22}

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO
VACATE SENTENCE
(Fllnd Nov 10'21)

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO COMPEL,

VACATING OSC HEARING
(Filed May 28'21)

ORDER DISMISSING APPEALS
(SUPREME COURT)
(Filed Dec 07'21) -

ORDER
(Filed Aug ' 12'21)

ORDER DIRECTING TRANSMISSTION OF
RECORD AND REGARDING BRIRFING

(SUPREME COURT)
(Filed Pec’ 08'21)

PAGE NO.

632-633
235
628

441-442

544-545

505-507

451-452

522-523

458-459

524-525

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO HOLD COUNSEL
IN- CONTEMPT AND DIRECTING COUNSEL

TO RESEND PORTIONS OF CASE FILE

(Filed Nov 10'21)

ORDER DENYING WRIT OF HABEAS

CORPUS - POST  CONVICTION
(Filed Oct 19'21)

502-504

612-614

VoL.

VOL.
VOL.
VOL.
VOL.
VOL.
VOL.
VOL.
VOL.
VOL.

VOL.

VOL.

VOL.

NO.
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ORDER DENYING PETITION
(SUPREME COURT)
(Filed Oct 18'21)

ORDER (SEALED)
(Filed Sep 13'18)

ORDER REGARDING MOTION FOR
COMPLETE DOCKET SHEET
(nlled Oct 15'21)

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO HOLD JOHN
MALONE IN CONTEMPT
(Filéd Oct 15'21)

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR
MODIFICATION CF SENTENCE
{Filed Oct 15'21)

ORDER..REGARDING MOTION FOR
COMPLETE DOCKET SHEET
\Flled Oct 15'21) ’

ORDER DISCHARGING COUNSEL AND
ORDERING COUNSEL TC PROVIDE
DEFENDANT WITH CASE FILE
(Filed May 21'20)

ORDER
(Flled Aug 12'21\

ORDER SEALING EXHIBITS TO
SENTENCING‘MEMORANDUM BN
(Filed-Augw29'18)'

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO CHANGE
OF ‘VENUE =~ - -
(Flled Nov 10'21)

PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE OF JUDGE
1led Nov 08'21) o

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
(Filed Oct 15'21)

PAGE NOC.,

610-611

252-259

476-477

478-479

.480-481

589-590

434-435

559-560

232

500-501

498-499

591-5608
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PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

(POST "CONVICTION)
(Filed Aug 09'21)

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
(SUPREME - COURT)
(Filed Nov 19'18)
RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
(SUPREME COURT)
{Filed Sep 20'21)

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
{SUPREME COURT)
{Filed Nov 17'21)

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
(SUPREME COURT)
(Filed Oct 25'21)

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
(Filed Dec 23721} ’

REGEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
(Filed Dec 23'21)

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
(Filed Dec 23'21)

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
(SUPREME COURT)
(Filed Lec 02'21)

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
(NEVADA 'SUPREME COURT)
(Filed Dec 02'21)

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
(SUFREME COURT)
(Fileéd Dec 02'21)

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
(SUPREME COURT)
(Filed Dec 02'21)

INDEX OF PLEADINGS

- 83950
- 83951

- 83952

PAGE NO.

552-558
422
586
512

625
534
535

536
635
634
519

520

VOL.,

VOL.

VOL.

VOL.

VOL.
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VOL.
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RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
(SUPREME COURT)

(Filed Nov 16'21) ) 631
RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS - 83953

(Filed DQC 23'21) 537
REMITTITUR

(Filed Jan 03'22) 538

REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION OF PLEADING

(Filed Sep 23'21) 466-467
REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF
PROCEEDINGS

(Filed Nov 06'18) 413-415

RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW.CAUSE .. .. ..
(Filed May 26'21) 449-450

SENTEﬁCING MEMORANDUM (SEALED)
{Filed Aug 23'18} - 69-231

STIPULATION . TO 'CONTINUE ARRAIGNMENT .
(Filed Jul 30'18) ' 37-38

TRANQCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
(ARRAIGNMENT 8/6/18)
(Filed Aug 09'18) 49-66

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
(SENTENCING 10/87/18)
(Filed Oct 24'18) 314-412

TRANSCRIPT -OF PROCEEDINGS
(SENTENCING 9/10/18)
(Filed Sep 25'18) 262-304
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VOL.

VOL.

VOL.
VOL.
VOL.
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e JUL 23 2018

&

Case No. 18-CR0661 - 186 County ' )
D?s%ti’gt Court Clork

WIML23 P 302 WL 23 ppe 2 16
CEYER ) ,‘.:!N THE JUSTICE COURT OF EAST FORKERGWDIENIRY ;. vt
) _m e FOUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
 Plaintiff,

FILED

e,

' ORDER AND COMMITMENT

VS

e
MICHAEL LUIS COTA JR. Ve "0~ 01y
DOB: 2/2/1999 =

Defendant.
‘ /

It appearing to me by the evidence or a waiver of preliminary examination that there is probable cause to
believe that the offense(s) have been committed, to wit:
One count of, BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN CUSTODY, a category B felony, a violation of
NRS 200.481(2)(F)
One count of, BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN CUSTODY, a category B felony, a violation of
NRS 200.481(2)(F)
there is probable cause to believe that they have been committed by MICHAEL LUIS COTA JR., and that
said Defendant be held to answer the same in District Court.
This matter is set before Department Il on JULY 30, 2018, at 9:00 a.m. said Defendant will be
appearing with his/her Appointed Counsel, JOHN MALONE.
DATED this 23 day of JULY, 2018

73

Justice of the Peace




CERTIFIED COPRY S0 Mo B8O 6!
DA No. 18-127411

EAST FORK JUSTICE COURT
Confidential Judge’s Notes

Michael Luis Cota Jr. Attorney: mﬂ/

02/02/1999
Bail/Custody status:

Priors:
Waiver of 15 day rule Waiver of 60 day rule -

N A
| &7, A
O 7 Ay

Date: Proceeding:
Outcome:
Date: Proceeding:
Outcome:

“The Document io which this Cerliicaie
8 elfached Is @ full, true ang comect l
<opy of the original on fe and of record
N my office. 3' l

Date: Clerk o the East Fork Justice Cour .

Countyof!:‘dougias. State of Neyag:
{Seal) orNevada

: Al
Deputy Clerk W)

By:

|0




1038 Buckeye Road « P.0.BO}” '8 » MINDEN, NEVADA 89423 « (775) 78" J55 » Fax (775) 782-9947
W.o Payments eastforkjusticecourt.com

F | L. E [‘9 DA'S NO 18-1274M

CITATION/CASE NO 18-CR-0661 SONII8SO05012

ND.
EAST FORK JUSTICE COURT
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF MEWARA AH11+37

THE STATE OF NEVADA, EAROIREONHELRING
Plaintif, ORDERTO APPEAR
Vs, BY. W
Michael Luis Cota Jr., Defendant / WO

TO:The above-named Defendant and his or her attorney(s), YOU AND EACH OF YOU are hereby nofified that the:
M Arraighment Hearing In the above-entitled matter is set for:

July 30, 2018 9:00 a.m. WAIVE PRELIM DEPT Il

in the above-entitled Court at 1038 Buckeye Road, Minden, Nevada. The defendantls ordered toappearat thesetimesabsentother OrderoftheCourt.

Dated this 23rd day of July, 2018

THOMAS E. PERKINS

JUSTICE OF PEACE
CUSTODIAL STATUS:

I Bail Stands
A DEFENDANT, BEING RELEASED ON BAIL OR HIS/HER OWN RECOGNIZANCE (WITHOUT BAIL) AGREES THAT:

He/she understands that pursuant to NRS 199.335 willful FAILURE TO APPEAR to answer the misdemeanor charge(s) is a separate violation
for which punishment may be 6 months in County jail and/or $1,000.00 fine, regardless of the disposition of this casé. Hefshe understands that
willful FAILURE TO APPEAR to answer the felony charge{s) is a separate violation for which punishment can be state prison for not less than

1 year nor more than 6 years and/or a fine of not more than $5,000.00, regardiess of the disposition of this case.

I HAVE RECEIVEDA COPY, READ, UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO THE CONDITIONS OF THISORDER AND [ PROMISE TO APPEAR IN

COURTON THE DATE AND TIME INDICATER ABOVE.

Defendant Signature Mailing Address City State Zip

Phone Number Physical Address I Place of Employment

Pursuant to NRCP 5{b), | certify that | am an employee of East Fork Justice Court, Douglas County, Nevada and that on this day I:
0 Hand delivered to plaintiff and defendant {or defendant's attorney}) In court
O Deposited for mailing at Minden, Nevada, a true capy of the within decument addressed to;

Dated: 07/23/2018 Signed:

,Clerk

Distribution: D.A. Qluail IDAS QObef. O Attomey John Malone
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| FILED -
CaseNo. V4R 06 6\ HUAXCD—LQLL\‘
DANo. 1 & -\AT Y M3 JUL 23 Py 2: 09
EAST FORK 'JUS};I.C:E-CULLI%T

BY.__ M@ '

IN THE JUSTICE COURT OF THE EAST FORK TOWNSHIP
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF
Plaintiff, ; PRELIMINARY HEARING
_ VS,
Medwedd Lues Coter Ve
Defendant.

1, Miducad £ wes Co{-a \ ¢ THE DEFENDANT in this matter,
understand that I am charged with the crime(s) as listed in the complaint.
ﬂ, {- It has been fully explained to me and I acknowledge and understand that I have the right

to a Preliminary Hearing on the crime(s) as listed in the complaint. At the Preliminary Hearing,
the State would be required to show by admissible evidence that there is probable cause to
believe that the charged crime(s) were committed and that I committed said crime(s).

MLLI do hereby and unconditionally waive (give up) my right to a Preliminary Hearing on
‘the above crime(s).

/ I understand that by waiving my Preliminary Hearing, my case will be transferred to the
.Ninth Judicial District Court for all further proceédings.

_ML_I have fully discussed this waiver with my attorney and I fully understand the
consequences of waiving my Preliminary Hearing. - i

M /[ I believe that this unconditional waiver is in my best interest. X

-1- . ' z

CADocuments and Settings\tbraswell\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK6B\EFJC PH Waiver.doc
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/” I L I am not under the influence of alcohol or any non-prescribed controlled substances.

DATED this 2% 7 o.\;f ,2048.

bl

DEFENDANT

ATTORNEY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I certify that I am the attorney of record for the above-named Defendant and that I have]

fully explained to the Defendant the right to a Preliminary Hearing and the consequences of

waiving said hearing. After discussing this matter with the Defendant, I believe that it is in the
best legal interest of the Defendant to waive the Preliminary Hearing.

DATED this 29" day of Sudy ,200 8.

e ———

Attgrney for Defendant

2- 1%

Ci\Documents and Seitingsitbraswell\Local Settings\Temporary Internet FilesOLK6BEFIC PH Waiver.doe




Case Notes

Undesignated
7/23/2018 | Mindi Huntington
Defendant appeared in custody with atty Malone; DA - Hames; Defendant received copy of complaint and

understands charges; Understands and signs rights; Advised of an attorney; Judge Gilbert
Malone: Waives prelim. Vacate prelim. Dept | Monday 9 am 7/30/18

7/13/2018 | Mindi Huntington
Defendant appeared in custody; DA - Johnson; Defendant received copy of complaint and understands charges;
Understands and signs rights; Advised of an attorney
State: John Malone is a conflict counsel that was appointed in D.C.
Judge: Malone appointed. PTC 7/25/18 at 8:30
7/11/2018 | Mindi Huntington
Defendant appeared in custody; DA - Johnson

Johnson: We will charge either today or tomorrow. One of our deputies was punched. He has $10,000.00
bondable bail in D.C. Bail should stand.

Def: John Malone is my atty in D.C.
Judge: Held in lieu of posting bail.

7/9/2018 | Theresa Schultz
The District Attorney will be asking for more time on the record for charging.

14

Page 1 of 1 N 7/23/2018 2:12:57 PM

| T JuSTWARE
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FILED
: DA'S NO 181274\
CITATION/CASE NO-18<CR-0661 0 — | se-No 185005042
EAST FORK JUSTICE COUFR, 15 i a7
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA .~ -
‘EAST FORK JUSTICE COURT
THE STATE-OF NEVADA, . e NOTICE OF SETTING

Plint, . 5¥.ORDERTOAPPEARIIL
V8.

Michael Luis Cota Jr., Deferidant.

TG:The above-named Defendant-and His or her attomey(s), YOU AND EAGH OF- YOU.are. héreby notified that tha:
1 Pré-Preliminary Hearing Inthe above-entitied:matter js-set for:

July 23, 2018 10:30 a.m.

& Preliminary. Hearing In the above-enfitled raatter is set for:

July 27, 2018 9:00 a.m. ' :

In the above-entitled Court at 1038 Buckeye Road, Minden, Nevada, Thedefendantisardered toappedratthesetimesabsentather Ordarof theCourt,

Dated this 18th day of July, 2018

THOMAS E. PERKINS
JUSTICE OF PEACE
CUSTODIAL STATUS; '

M Bail Stands .

A DEFENDANT, BEING RELEASED ON BAIL OR HIS/HER OWN RECOGNIZANCE (WIIHOUT BAIL) AGREES THAT;

‘Hefshe understands that pursuant to NRS 199.335 wiliful FAILURE TO APPEAR to answer the misdemeanor charge(s) is a separate violation
for which punishment may be 6 months in County. jalt and/or $1,000.00'fine, regardless of the dispasition of this case. He/she understands that
willful FAILURE TO APPEAR to answer the-felony charge{s) Is a saparate violation for which punishment can be state prison: for not less than

1 year nor:more than & years and/or a fine of not more than $5,000,00, regardless of the. dispositian of this case.

I HAVE RECEIVEDA COPY, READ, UNDERSTAND AND-AGREE TO THE CONDITIONS OF THISORDER-AND | PROMISE TO APPEAR IN
COURTON THE DATE AND TIME INDICATED ABOVE.

\_.Q_LL—\—‘Z\\M o Lota , WA 209t Pratt Avt, Cavmpn Gk NV KAEIDI

\ D fendant Signature- Mailing Address City - State Zip
2 - A}
7 (V5 Lot - (2IY DA _
hone Number Physical Address: I Place of Employmént

Pursuant to NRCP 5{b), | cerlify that | aman-employee of East Fork Justice Court, Douglas Cotinty; Nevada and that on this day |;
Q1 Hand delivered to plaintiff and defandant {or deferidant's attorney) In court
O Deposited for malling at Minden, Nevada, a ttue copy of the within decument addressad to:

, Clerk

Dated: 07/18/2018 Signed:

. d
Distribution; N DA,@@HDDAS}{ID@\%m&y lehn Malgng



Huntington, Mindi

From: Huntington, Mindi

Sent: Friday, July 13, 2018 11:04 AM

To: jmalonelaw@gmail.com'

Subject; Michael Luis Cota Jr. ~ Battery by prisoner, probationer or parolee
Attachments: Attorney Packet.pdf

0
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HO. [(?L OUL&I DS NO 1812740

CITATION/CASE NO 18CR-0661

. SO
"EAST FORK JUSTICE COURT S JUL 13 Atf10: 48
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEEMATRM JuSTICE COURT

THE STATE OF NEVADA, "~ NOTICEOFSETTIN
Plaintiff, BREERFEif :

Vs,
Michael Luis Cota Jr., Defendant.

TO:The above-named Defendant and his or her attomey(s), YOU AND EACH OF YOU are hereby notified that the:
B4 Pre-Preliminary Hearing In the above-entitled matter is set for:

July 18, 2018 8:30 a.m.
B Prefiminary Hearing In the above-entitled matter is set for:

July 27, 2018 9:00 a.m.

in the above-entltled Court at 1038 Buckeye Road, Minden, Nevada. Thedefendantis ordered toappearatthesetimesabsentother OrderoftheCourt

Dated this 13th day of July, 2018

THOMAS E. PERKINS

JUSTICE OF PEACE
CUSTODIAL STATUS:

Bail Stands
A DEFENDANT, BEING RELEASED ON BAIL OR HIS/HER OWN RECOGNIZANCE (WITHOUT BAIL) AGREES THAT:

- Hefshe understands that pursuant to NRS 199.335 wiliful FAILURE TO APPEAR to answer the misdemeanor charge(s) is a separate viglation
for which punishment may be 6 months in County jail and/for $1,000.00 fine, regardless of the disposition of this case, Hefshe understands that
willful FAILURE TO APPEAR to answer the felony charge{s) is a separate violation for which punishment can be state prison for not less than

1 year nor more than 6 years andfor a fine of not more than $5,000.00, regardless of the disposition of this case.

| HAVE RECEIVEDA COPY, READ, UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO THE CONDITIONSOF THISORDER AND | PROMISE TO APPEAR IN
COURTON THE DATE AND TIME INDICATED ABOVE.

=< Lbla \Iz

Defendant Signature Y, Mailing Address City State Zip

Phone Number Physical Address I Place of Employment

Pursuant to NRCP 5{b), | certify that | am an employee of East Fork Justice Court, Douglas County, Nevada and that on this day I;
O Hand delivered to plaintiff and defendant {or defendant's attorney) in court
U Deposited for mailing at Minden, Nevada, a true copy of the within document addressed to:

Dated: 07/13/2018 Signed: )

. Clerk

Distribution: A Qail ADAS Dlpef, [ Attomey 10hn Malone &_&hm\—(&,\

177



Case Notes

7/13/2018 | Mindi Huntington
Defendant appeared in custody; DA - Johnson; Defendant received copy of complaint and understands charges;
Understands and signs rights; Advised of an attorney
State: John Malene is a conflict counsel that was appointed in D.C.
Judge: Malone appointed. PTC 7/25/18 at 8:30
7/11/2018 | Mindi Huntington
Defendant appeared in custody; DA - Johnson
Johnson: We will charge either today or tomorrow. One of our deputies was punched. He has $10,000.00
bondable bail in D.C. Bail should stand.
Def: John Malone is my atty in D.C,
Judge: Held in lieu of posting bail.

7/9/2018 | Theresa Schultz .
The District Attorney will be asking for more time on the record for charging.

\&
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FILEL
JUSTICE COURT ! / % (—é’/

0.
EAST FORK TOWNSHIP R

MINDEN, NEVADA 0 JUL | 3 AM 1D: L8

EAST F £ COUR]
YOU, AS A DEFENDANT, ARE INFORMED OF THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES gﬁﬁ D’f(ﬁ%ﬁ
UNDER THE LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE STATEB?_F NEVADA. %/IA
1. Youasa défenciént are charged ;Nil'h a violation of criminal law, and the primary burpose of this hearing is to
insure that you know and understand the charge(s) that are alleged against you,

. - PRI I ] n —
B el wea) =

2, At this hearing there will be no determination made about Your guilt or innocence of the alleged violation, but
only that you know and understand the charge(s) against you.

3. You are entitled to be represented by an attorney in these proceedings. You have a right to have your own
attorney. If you cannot afford to hire an attorney, one will be appointed for you free of charge if You qualify

for such representation.

4. You have a right to talk with Yyour attorney, and if necessary, reasenable means will be provided in order to
enable you to do so. ' .

5. Youare entitled to a preliminary hearing within fifteen days before a judge to determine whether the
Prosecution has sufficient evidence to establish that you probably committed the crime(s) with which you are
charged, or in the alternative, you may waive, that is, give up your right to such preliminary hearing,

6. [f, at the conclusion of the preliminary hearing, the Judge finds that sufficient evidence has been shown to

establish that a crime has been committed with which you are charged, and you could'be the person who
committed the crime, he will then bind you over to the district court for further action.

pre-trial release obligations.

| HAVE READ MY RIGHTS, HEARD THEM EXPLAINED BY THE JUDGE, AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THEM.
Signed: Q_/—' C\)"I'c\_ " Dated: \)‘U‘ '& /}5 201

| AM CURRENTLY REPRESENTED BY » ATTORNEY AT LAW

Signed: Dated:

| HEREBY WAIVE, THAT IS, GIVE UP MY RIGHT TO A PRELIMINARY HEARING WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED
FIFTEEN {15) DAYS,
Signed: Dated:

\4



FILED

MO

LB A=

FINANCIAL AFFIDAVIT 2018 JUL 13 AN I0: 48

IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY, EXPERT, INVESTIGATIVE OR OTHER FOURE &gq:\!% gggém% E%gi#ﬂ}SONS

|
JUSTICE COURT EAST FORK TOWNSHIP m .
\J

IN THE CASE OF _ CASE# 12-064)
STATE OF NEVADA VS. . '
""*"; M chhael DATE: __7-1%-1¢
SECTION 1
I, ™M .'c'k a:l g ' , do solemnly swear under penalty or perjury

thatlam named as defendant in the case of State of Nevada V. Yichael (o

and that | do hot have the ability to pay for an attorney or for any other court services necessary for my defense
because : (check (v') all that apply)

MA_ 1 currently receive 51 benefits;

_u__A_ I am currently a public housing resident/Section 8 recipient;

NA Tam currently receiving food stamps;

M A 1amcurrently 3 welfare recipient {TANF); . )

M I currently receive Unemployment/Workers Compensation benefits as my sole income;
_N_E_ | have been determined disabled but benefits are pending;

DA 1amunemployed with no source of Income;

M A tam aresident of Shade Tree Shelter;

M B |ama recipient of HELP Homeless Outreach Subsidy;

MA lama recipient of Women’s Development Housing Assistance;

AP 1ama recipient of Medicaid Disability Insurance;

N4 'am aresident of the Salvation Army or a Transitional Housing Program;

_M | am currently incarcerated; '

Are you a veteran or a member of t\he?iliarv?
1Am | Am Not '

— —

COMMENTS:

Are you employed? \/
How much do you earn each month? ;@- ) : ZD




Name and Address of employer 'TJA ' ] “»-t,U
Does your spouse work? _~Se54- S [t
How much does he/she earn per month? & . - 2018 JuL | .

Do you have any other income (from retirement funds, interest, dividends, rents, etc.)? %}-’P At 0: L8
EAST FORK JUsTICE COURT

List all other income source:

;8Y

How much money do you have in bank accounts? JZL

Do you own any real estate, motor vehicles, motor homes, stocks or other valuable property? Mﬁ Please describe
and list value; '

Marital Status:
Total Number of dependents: L} A
List the people You support (Name, Age & Relationship):

Whatisyouraddress:_\ggé \ul\uagt uaﬂxlf\l- AdT “, C-mrc’hf(UI.HC- 1UU'.~ §5%¢ e

How much do you pay monthly in rent or mortgage? U/t
List all other significant debts:

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregaing is true and correct. (NRS 53.045)
SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT \Qy (\ 4 _7[7\

COURT/OFFICE USE ONLY
Based upon the foregoing, 0 . ‘ '
IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED that Nﬁ 0 . be appointed to represent said

defendant.

DATED this _\_?lday oﬁ:)m\kh./(\g

.zo_‘%h@mas E. Perking

. JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
Revislon bate: February 6, 2013 Z‘



oo s SN U h W N e

= et e ek e
£ NN = o

Post Office Box 218
P
h

Minden, Nevada 89423

(775) 782-9800 Fax (775) 782-9807
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no._ L0, |

CASENO. 18-CR- {{ y(y| 2008 JuL: 11 MM+ L8
DA 18-1274M EAST FORK JUSTICE COURT
DCSO 185022094 . 7\ |
BY. ¥
v

IN THE JUSTICE COURT OF EAST FORK TOWNSHIP
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
Vs. CRIMINAL
COMPLAINT
MICHAEL LUIS COTA JR.,

{{ DOB: 02/02/1999
Defendant, /

Matthew Johnson, Deputy District Attorney, County of Douglas, State of Nevada, on

information and belief, being first duly sworn, makes complaint and charges Michael Luis Cota
Jr. with the crimes of BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN CUSTODY, a violation of NRS
200.481(2)(F), a category B felony and BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN CUSTODY, a
violation of NRS 200.481(2)(F), a category B felony committed as follows:

The defendant, Michael Luis Cota Jr., on or about July 6, 2018, and prior to the filing.
of this complaint, in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada,

COUNT ONE: BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN CUSTODY, a
violation of NRS 200.481(2)(F), a category B
felony

did wilifully and unlawfully, while a prisoner in the lawful custody or
confinement of the Douglas County Sheriff's Office, use force or violence
upon the person of another, to-wit: the defendant punched Douglas County
Sheriff’s Deputy Joshua Hodges in the face, all of which occurred in the
County of Douglas, State of Nevada,

22




Minden, Nevada 89423
(775) 782-9800 Fax (775) 782-9807

Douglas Connty District Attorney
Post Office Box 218

A -BE- TS - . T [ R

[y [ o B S Lo e B - R S S S G

COUNT TWO: BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN CUSTODY, a
violation of NRS 200.481(2)(F), a category B
felony ‘ .

did willfully and unlawfully, while a prisoner in the lawful custody or
confinement of the Douglas County Sheriff's Office, use force or violence
upon the person of another, to-wit: the deféndant hit Douglas County
Sheriff’s Deputy Michael Barden’s hand knocking an electroshock weapon
out of his hand, all of which occurred in the County of Douglas, State of
Nevada,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Nevada. Complainant prays the Defendant be dealt

with according to law. ;

COMPLAINANT

day of July, 2018.

4

Tustigh/of thé Peace/Notary Publig

LEA WILLIAMS
NOTARY PUBLIC -
STATE OF NEVADA . -
APPT. No. 08-7029.5 -
MY APPT, BEXPIRES APRIL 26, 2022

23




Huntington, Mindi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Ladies,

Peter Handy would like more time for charging Michael Cota Sr- 18-1290H, 185022070

Thank you,

Lea Williams
Legal Secretary

Williams, Lea

Tuesday, July 10, 2018 4:59 PM
Schultz, Theresa; Huntington, Mindi
Re: Michael Cota Sr. 185022070

bouglas County Pistrict Attorney's Office

1038 Buckeye Road
P.O. Box 218
Minden, NV €942z
FFE-FR-9800
FF5-FL2-9207 (fax)

24



Case Notes

UndeSIgnated
7/9/2018 | Theresa Schuttz
The District Attorney will be asking for more time on the record for charging.

25
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Douglas County Sheriff
Booking Sheet for Inmate # 185071072

Minden, Nevada

Name #: 41055
Name: COTA, MICHAEL LOUIS

Address: 1336 VILLAGE WY; GVIL; GVIL #16
GARDNERVILLE, NV 89410

Born: Blackfoot, ID

i
b
r

1
g
t

L}

i
Drivers Lic; 4r State: NV )
Home Phone: (775)292&104 Local I%;{JSSOOSMZ 2 P
Work Phone: (775)790 5973 Cell Soc. Seécg?,ép& ' _gj E
DOB: 02/02/99 (19 yrs) Eyes: BRO Complxn: MED N -
Race: W Glasses: N~ Build: SLDR E : ' rr;
Sex: M Hair: BLK Ethnfc: ENG 2 = Rasll
Hgt: 600" Hair Style: CRSH =R - -
Wet: 150 Beard: N . % g
Assigned Housing: Hold 09 Bobking Date: 16:40:00 05/01/18
Current Location: Hold 09 Booked By: Cunningham J
Property Bag: 55
No Active Holds Located
Case # Description Billing _CRT Bail Amt Bail Type DSP Sent
Agency
185005042 50424e: Burglary, Resd Force Entry (F) DCSO EIC $50000.00 CABO 0
188005042 02339: Conspiracy to commit a crime DCso BIC $0.00 0
185005042 02339: Conspiracy to commit a erime DCSO EIC $0.00 0
185005042 54801 Poss of Stolen Property (F) DCSO  EIC $0.00 0
188005042 50526: Theft of A firearm F DCSO EIC $0.00 0
188022094 50229: Battery By a Prisoner (F) DCSO EIC $25003.00 BOND 0
/ 185022094 ~ 50229: Battery By a Prisoner @ DCSO EIC $25003.00 BOND 0
DCSO EIC $640,00 BOND 0

\ 185022094 50328 Threats / Hamrassment ™)
1Y

T16 a2

COTA, MICHAEL

Name #41055D0B; 02/02/99

2\0



FILEL

E— Doilglas Coumyv &
R — v

) ,{;? 7;’4%2}70{2 gfﬁmcg ) ~ Ron Pietini
DECT.ARATION OF PROBABLE CAUISE AND DETENTION

DEFENDANT’S NAME: co 2., Mychoed Louis ID#_ H/ess IR# IRoZzZ 054
DATE OF ARREST: &7 /04 £ 15 TIME OF ARREST: 2445~ Alburs
OFFICER’S NAME/ID#:_Hodbes teogp - . AN OFFICER WITH: Bewsles cowmty Shergp

HEREBY DECLARES UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT HAS BEEN
ARRESTED ON PROBABLE CAUSE AND IS SUBJECT TO DETENTION FOR THE LISTED OFFENSE(S). THAT
UPON INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THIS OFFICER LEARNED THE FOLLOWING FACTS AND
CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH SUPPORT THE PROBABLE CAUSE ARREST AND DETENTION:

. % REFER TO ATFACHED ARREST REPORT. REFER TO ATTACHED PROBABLE CAUSE PAGE.

ALL OF WHICH OCCURRED ON THE LISTED OFFENSE DATE(S) IN THE
X>_EAST FORK TAHOE TOWNSHIP-OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV.

WHEREFORE, DECLARANT REQUESTS THAT A FINDING BE MADE BY A MAGISTRATE THAT PROBABLE
CAUSE EXISTS TO HOLD SAID DEFENDANT FOR FURTHER CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS.

DATEDTHIS 7 DAYOF -:.-Mj ,20 &
Dﬁg% APPROVED BY
MAGISTRATES FINDING AND ORDER e

BASED UPON THE ABOVE DECLARATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE:

THE COURT FINDS THAT THERE IS PROBABLE CAUSE TO SUPPORT THE ARREST AND
DETENTION OF THE NAMED DEFENDANT, AND IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT SAID DEFENDANT BE
HELD FOR FURTHER CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS.

THE COURT FINDS THAT THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CONTINUED
DETENTION OF THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT SAID DEFENDANT
BE IMMEDIATELY RELEASED ON HIS/HER OWN RECOGNIZANCE UNTIL ORDERED TO APPEAR BEFORE
A MAGISTRATE. '

DATED THIS DAY OF .20

MAGISTRATE:

POST OFFICE BOX 218 » MINDEN, NEVADA §9423 . ]
Administration 775/782-9900 * Investigations 775/782-9905 * Civil 775/782-9942 « Jail 775/782-9921 Z/I
Records 775/762-9933 * Dispatch 775/782-9911 * Fax 775/782-9519 )
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Douglas County Sheriff's Department

Arrest Narrative - General Use

CASE # 185022094
CLASSIFICATION:
NRS 200.481.2 BATTERY BY A PRISONER

NRS 200.571 (A) (1) THREATS

DETAILS:

On July 06, 2018 during swing shift, Inmate Cota (Name #40155) complained of an injured ankle and
wanted to have his ankle checked at the hospital. Cota became agitated and hostel towards Deputies
when he was told the jail nurse would evaluate his ankle instead of going to the hospital. Due to Cota’s
verbal belligerent behavior and claimed ankle injury, Sgt. Savage instructed Deputies Barden, Guildford,
Shepherd and | to move Cota to Holing Cel! 10 for the safety and security of the jail facility.

At approximately 2112 hours before entering B-block, where Cota was housed, Control Deputy Charles
instructed the block to “lockdown”. Once all the inmates were secured in their cell, we entered the
block and proceed to B-2 where Cota was. Upon opening the door, Cota immediately began yelling
about how he thought we (the deputies) were not doing our job by not taking him to the hospital. Cota
was instructed to gather his belongings and proceed out of the block.

While escorting Cota through Men’s Hallway, Cota looked over at A-block and began yelling “sooey”. Per
jail rules, inmates are not allowed to communicate with inmates In-different,blocks and | believed Cota
was yelling in attempt to incite the other inmates to cause the disturbance to escalate. i told Cota to
look forward and to stop yelling at A-block. Cota continued to yell as he walked down Men’s Hallway
and into Holding Cell 10.

As Cota approached Holding Cell 10, | instructed him to enter the cell. Cota entered, threw down his:
property bin, and charged the door. Deputy Guilford immediately closed the cell door before Cota could
exit. Cota began to punch, kick, and hit his head on the cell door repeatedly. After observing Cota’s
actions, Sgt. Savage instructed Deputies Guildford, Barden, Shepherd, and | to place Cota in the restraint
chair to prevent him from injuring himself and to maintain the safety and security of the jail facility. At
this time | activated my Axon Body 2 Camera.

At 2115 hours, we prepared to enter the cell to take control of Cota. Cota moved to the back walf of the
cell as we prepared to open the cell door. Before opening the cell door, Deputy Barden advised us Cota

29



had taken a fighting stance. See Deputy Barden’s supplemental for further information of the fighting
stance. Deputy Barden opened the holding cell door and ordered Cota to get on ground. Cota remained
standing and did not respond to the given commands. Due to Cota refusing the commands, Sgt. Savage,
Deputies Barden, Guildford, Shepherd, and i entered Holding Celi 10 to restrain Cota.

Deputy Barden made first physical contact with Cota; Cota actively resisted Deputy Barden by
attempting to pull away from him. Deputy Guilford, who had his ASP baton deployed, and | then
approached and attempted to bring Cota under control. Cota braced himself up against the back wall of
the cell attempting to stay on his feet while we were trying to place him on the ground. While
attempting to place Cota on the ground | saw him grab Deputy Guildford’s ASP baton in attempt to stop
Deputy Guildford from utilizing it. 1 grabbed Cota’s right arm and with my left foot swept out Cota’s
right foot causing him, Deputies Barden, Guildford, and I all fell to the ground. Cota actively resisted all
deputies by pulling away and attempting to push us away. Numerous commands were given to stop
resisting and to roll over on his stomach during the struggle.

While on the ground, Cota viciously attacked me by punching the left side of my face with a closed fist.
This caused me to be dazed momentarily and to have a tingling feeling throughout my whole head. Due
to the positioning of Deputies Barden, Guildford, and | around Cota; the only opportune area I saw to
deliver a body blow was the groin area. Due to Cota’s pervious actions of attempting to stop the use of
Deputy Guildford ASP baton and the attack of punching me in the face I struck Cota with a closed fist
two times to the groin area: | struck Cota in order to stop the attack and to prevent any further injury to
myself and my partners, Immediately following my two strikes, Deputy Shepherd deployed the Taser
striking Cota in the inner right thigh. After the Taser was deployed; Deputies Barden, Guildford, | were
able to roll Cota onto his stomach and place him in handcuffs.

See Sgt. Savage, Deputies Shepherd and Barden supplementai reports for further information of their
actions.

Once Cota was secured in handcuffs; Deputies Barden, Guildford, and | picked Cota up from the ground
and escorted him to the restraint chair. ! secured Cota’s left leg with leg strap and tightened it. While
being secured in the restraint chair, Cota looked toward the male inmate housing blocks and began to
yell “J turn up” and “J beat the fuck out of these cops”. | told Cota to stop yelling. Cota then looked at
me and said “wait till | see you next”, “your jaw is going to be broke bro”. As walked around to the
other side of the restraint chair Cota continued to iook at me and said “I'm a blood bro”, and “I'm going
to tell J to break your jaw too, watch”.

At this point Deputy Shepherd attempted to control Cota’s head by holding it back against the seat. Cota
jerked his head forward out of the grasp of Deputy Shepherd. | and Deputy Guiid ford assisted in holding
his head back against the seat while Deputy Barden piaced a spite mask over Cota’s head.

Cota was then wheeled to Holding Cell 3 by Deputy Barden and placed inside. There the handcuffs were
removed and his hands were secured using the arm restraints of the restraint chair. | secured Cota’s left
arm with arm strap and tightened it. A 15-minute medical watch was started to observe Cota while he

350



was in the restraint chair as per department policy. Cota did not complain of any injuries nor were any
observed.

After the incident was completed, Deputy Barden told me while we were attempting to roll Cota over
onto his stomach while in Holding Cell 10 he attempted to deploy his Taser. Deputy Barden was not able
to because Cota hit his hand causing the Taser to be knocked out of his hand. Refer to Deputy Barden’s
supplemental report for further information.

Cota was booked on two counts of battery by a prisoner {NRS 200.481.2) and one count of threats (NRS
200.571 (A)(1) ).

DISPOSITION:

Forward to District Attorney's Office for prosecution.

Date, time, reporting officer:

07/07/2018 @ 2045 Hours Hodges, J. #590

2\



COTA, MICHAEL _ JiS at

STATE OF NEVAD
Douglas County SheriffsA Office ! gC{Z O (ﬂ Q’ (
In the Justice/Municipal Court: l “;"‘:’ig?”‘i;ﬂs o 1 onation # DOD07o923
v Ssue Date/Time: 7/6/2018 1843 ase SO
EAST FORK JUSTICE COURT Viclation Date/Time: 7/6/2018 1843 Type: TRAFFIC
[VIOLATOR / DRIVER K|
Name:COTA, MICHAEL LUIS ’
Address: 1369 VILLAGE WAY Aptit 4 City: GARDNERVILLE State: NV Zip:89410
Hgt: 600 Wot:-180 Sex: M Hair: Eyes: BRO Race:W  DOB;9/1311974
Employer: Business -
Address: . City: State:NV Zip:
88N T - . Home: Work:
: DL#. ¢, DL Sfate: NV COLNG Class: ID
DL Explres: 811 (gh;(so Restrictions: Endorsements:
(VEHICLE — ™%, %% |
VIN #:5ENRL189X3B0T27G Model: ODYSSEY Type: VA State: 1D
Make: HONDA Color: ALUMINUM/SILVER Veh Tag: 4BLa719 Haz Mat: No
DOT #: Reg Exp:01/31/2013 Veh Yr: 2003 CMV: No

Cwner:MEJIA MORALES, RAUL
Address: 1389 VILLAGE WAY #4, "GARDNERVILLE, NV USA 8941 0

[LOGATION AND VIOLATION INFORMATION i ]
Lacation: ™ ViSTA GRANDE BL and Weather: 1 Clear Road Conditions: Dry
PRINCETON AV Traffic: Med Diraction;
Clted; Actuat: School Zone: No Arrest: No
Posted: Confirm: Construction Zone WP:No Accident; No
Beat: Patrol Grant;
VIOLATIONS

VIDLATION 1 - CITATION - NRS: 483,560 - 53721 . DRIVING WHILE SUSPENDED/REVOKED/CANCELLED DURING
REVOCATION PERIOD

Ball Amt: $600  St, Fee; $120  Crt.Fee:$13 O, Foo: $7 Total: $740

VIOLATION 2 - CITATION - NRS: 484C.400,1A {DCC 10.04.030) - 53900 — DUI ALCOHOL/ CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 1ST
MANDATORY COURT.

Ball Amt: 571500 St Fee:$0  Crt, Feo: %0 OF. Fea: $0 Total: $1500

VIOLATION 3 - CITATION ~ NRS: 482.545.1 53656 —~ EXPIRED REGISTRATION - OPERATING VEHICLE WITH EXPIRED
REGISTRATION OR LICENSE PLATE

Bail Amt: $68  St. Fee: $50  Crt. Fee.:$13 Off. Fea: $7 Total: $138

[ certify (or Declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Nevada that | have reasonable
grounds/probable cause to bellave and do believe that above named person committed the above offense(s) contrary to
law, ’

Officer Signature Complalnant Slgnature Defendant's Signature
. i i ' . m
W 59 i o U A
Officer:Deputy Holdridge Citizen: This Is not a plea of gullty. (Notvold [f unslgnedr'*
1Dit 582 Addr: . . |
City: State:NV Zlp: ) %
Fallure to comply with this complaint or future dates relating to this complaint will constitute a separatefoffense i
- - ——
Interpreter Needed: *None Court Mandatory: NO . E)‘
Without admitting having committed the above offense(s}), | hereby promise to respond as directeld on thls_&b;
notice and walve my right to he taken Immediately before a maglstrate {NRS 4844.630 and NRS 4 a.750). -
- . —Gr
You are hereby ardered to appear to answer to the above charges on the day and time: <
; f . . .-
EAST FORK JUSTICE COURT Appear On: 9/4/2018 Total Bail: $2378
1038 Buckeye Street/ PO Box 218 At: 1300
Minden, NV 89423 '
775-782-9955

THOIHE 6~ 0P figg
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COTA, MICHAE. LUIS

In the Justice/Municipal Court:
EAST FORK JUSTICE COURT

STATE OF NEVADA
. Douglas County Sheriff's Office
County: DOUGLAS
" Issue Date/Tima: 7/6/2018 1843
Viclation Date/Time: 7162018 1843

Citatlon # D00075923
Case # 185022070

Type: TRAFFIC

Efﬂcer Notes:

—

Pleture

Officer Notes:

Dlagram

Radar (Mov/Sta):
Stop Type: TRAFFIC

Trailer Tag:
Trailer State:

Trailer Explres:
Appear On Date: 9/4/2018

Appear al Time: 1300

Unit
Have_ Insurance:Yes
Insurance Exp:
Had Boen Drinking:No
Result %:
Tint %:

Approved By:
Approved Date:

33



Minden, Nevada 89423
(775) 782-9800 Fax (775) 782-9807

Douglas County District Attorney
Post Office Box 218

b= - - T R - W V. R O FC O & T

NNNNI‘JNNMH.—A»—A:—A—-HJ—-HHH
g\lc\(-h-hwmi—'o\omqmm-hwm'—‘c

R

RECEIVED - i E
CaseNo. 18-CR- DAl WL25 28 BBAL25 05
Dept. No. 1II : Dnougles Count RN T
’ Uuiin oot Gl 5}*‘*3-%&‘1 ILLiANS
DA Case No. 18-1274M SR :

B '\fi J L:;;._— .
This document does not contain personal information of any person o —~-UEPUTY

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

vs. " INFORMATION

MICHAEL LUIS COTA JR,,

Defendant. ,

~Matthew Johnson, Deputy District Attorney, within and for the County of Douglas,
State of Nevada, in the name and by the authority of the State of Nevada, informs the Court
that Michael Luis Cota Jr. has committed the crime of BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN
CUSTODY, a violation of NRS 200.481(2)(f), a category B felony.
The defendant, on or about July 6, 2018, and before the filing of this Information, at and
within the County of Douglas, State of Nevada,

did willfully and unlawfully, while a prisoner in the lawful custody or
confinement of the Douglas County Sheriff's Office, use force or violence
upon the person of another, to-wit: the defendant punched Douglas County
Sheriff’s Deputy Joshua Hodges in the face and hit Douglas County Sheriff’s
Deputy Michael Barden’s hand, knocking an electroshock weapon out of his
hand, all of which occurred in the Douglas County Jail in the County of
Douglas, State of Nevada,
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| against the peace and dignity of the State of Nevada. Complainant prays the defendant be

dealt with according to law.

Matthew Johrison
Deputy District Attorney
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The following are the names of such witnesses as are known to me at the time of filing

the within Information:

Deputy Jarrod Guilford Douglas County Sheriff’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Sergeant Amy Savage Douglas County Sheriff’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Deputy Mark W. Charles Douglas County Sheriff’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Deputy Michael Barden Douglas County Sheriff’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Deputy Joshua Hodges Douglas County Sheriff's Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Deputy Kylie Shepherd Douglas County Sheriff's Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Investigator Brandon Williamson Douglas County Sheriff's Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Matthew JohmnSon
Deputy Dfstrict Attorney
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Carson City, NV 89701 Douglas County 0 iy-g.
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Attorney for Defendant . AMS

YMBEPUTY

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff, CASENO. 18-CR-0116

vs. DEPTNO. 1I
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR.,

Defendant.

STIPULATION TO CONTINUE ARRAIGNMENT
The parties stipulate that it is in the interest of all parties that the Arraignment in this matter
presently set on Monday, July 30, 2018, at 9:00 a.m., be continued to Monday, August 6, 2018, at
9:00 a.m., or at a time more convenient for the court, and that the matter be set for Arraignment
on that date.
This stipulation is being entered into at the request of the Defendant for the following reason(s):
/11
111
Iy
/1
Iy
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MALONE
209 N. Pratt Ave
Carson City, Navada 89701

1. Defendant’s counsel has a scheduling conflict with a matter set in First Judicial District

Court;

2. All Parties have no objection to the extension of time requested and, therefore, enter into

this stipulation.

This Stipulation is being entered into for good cause and not for the purpose of delay.

7 %Mly, 2018. DATED this .20 day of July, 2018.

JC’FHNSON—/ JOHN E. MALONE, ESQ.
Deputy istrict Attorney Nevada Bar No. 5706
PO Box 218 . Pratt St.
Minden, NV 89423 on City, NV 89701
Attorney for Defendant,
Michael Cota
58
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||STATE OF NEVADA,

A

RECEIVED |
ol F I
JOHN E. MALONE, ESQ. JUL 30 opq FIL.E .
Nevada State Bar No. 5706 _Pouglas Goyn - -
209 N. Pratt Ave. Ursiact Coart Glay, ~ HHUUL30 AH 8:25
Carson City, NV 89701 )
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IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

Plaintiff, CASENO. 18-CR-0116
V. DEPTNO. 1II
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR.,

Defendant,

ORDER TO CONTINUE ARRAIGNMENT
PURSUANT to the Stipulation to Continue Arraignment of counsel and good cause

appearing,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the time set for Arraignment in the above-entitled matter

is currently scheduled for July 30, 2018, be continued until Monday, August 6, 2018, at 9:00

o’clock a.m.
DATED this _}bﬂc?ay of__Jwly o0
e -
DISTRICT CO JUDGE
Respectfully Submitted By:

John E. Malone, Esq.
34
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
Vs, . GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT
MICHAEL LUIS COTA JR,, ..
Defendant, o

/
I hereby agree to plead guilty to: BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN CUSTODY, a

violation of NRS 200.481(2)(f), a category B felony, as more fully alleged in the Information

which I have read and reviewed with my attorney.

My decision to plead guilty is based upon the plea agreement in this case which is as
follows: In exchange for my plea of guilty to one count of BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN
CUSTODY, a violation of NRS 200.481(2)(f), a category B felony, the State has agreed not to
| charge a second count of BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN CUSTODY, a violation of NRS
200.481(2)(f), a category B felony in the Information. The parties have the right to argue for
any lawful sentence. Iunderstand that, at the time of sentencing, the State may present
arguments, facts, and/or witnesses in support of the plea agreement.

I understand that the State also reserves the right at sentencing to provide the court with
relevant information that may not be in the court's possession; to call victims to make a victim
impact statement; to question my character witnesses; to comment on the circumstances of the
crime and my criminal history; and to correct factual misstatements made by me or my

character witnesses.

1 4__0
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CONSEQUENCES OF THE PLEA

I understand that, by pleading guilty, I admit the facts which support all the elements of
the offense to which I now plead as more fully alleged in the Information, a copy of which I
have received and the contents of which I have reviewed with my attorney. I admit that the
State possesses sufficient evidence which would result in my conviction.

I understand that, as a consequence of my Plea of guilty, I may be imprisoned in the
state prison for a minimum term of not less than 1 year and a maximum term of not more than 6
years. understand that the law requires me to pay an administrative assessment fee.

T'understand that, if appropriate, I will be ordered to make restitution to the victim of the
offense to which I am pleading guilty and to the victim of any related offenses which are being
dismissed or not prosecuted pursuant to this agreement. I will also be ordered to reimburse the
State of Nevada for expenses related to my extradition, if any.

I understand that I am eligible for probation for the offense to which I am pleading

-guilty. Tunderstand that, except as otherwise provided by statute, the question of whether I
receive probation is in the discretion of the sentencing judge.

I'understand that, except as otherwise provided by statute, if more than one sentence of
imprisonment is imposed, the sentencing judge has the discretion to order the sentences to be
served concurrently or consecutively, My attorney has explained the terms concurrent and
consecutive and I understand their meaning as it relates to sentencing.

T'understand that this plea and resulting conviction may have adverse effects upon my
residency in this country if I am not a United States citizen.

I'understand and agree that the State, at its discretion, is entitled to either withdraw from
this agreement and proceed with the prosecution of the original offenses or be free to argue for
an appropriate sentence at the time of the sentencing hearing if I: (1) fail to appear at any
scheduled court proceeding in this matter; (2) am arrested for a violation of law in any
jurisdiction prior to my sentencing hearing; (3) violate any of my bail conditions; (4) fail to
cooperate fully with the Division of Parole and Probation in the preparation of the presentence

investigation report in this case if said report is ordered by the court; or (5) fail to comply with

? | 4y
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any other condition stated herein. I understand and agree that the occurrence of any of thése
acts constitutes a material breach of my guilty plea agreement with the State, I further agree to
waive any right I may have to remand this matter to Justice Court should this agreement be set
aside for any reason.

I'understand that information regarding offenses not filed, dismissed offenses or
offenses to be dismissed pursuant to this agreement may be considered by the judge at
sentencing,

I have not been promised or guaranteed any particular sentence by anyone. Iknow that
my sentence is to be determined by the court within the limits prescribed by statute, I
understand that if my attorney, the State of Nevada, or both recommend any specific
punishment to the court, the court is not obligated to accept the recommendation.

I understand that the Division of Parole and Probation of the Department of Public
Safety may or will prepare a repdrt for the sentencing judge before sentencing. This report will
include matters relevant to the issue of sentencing, including my criminal history. I understand
that this report may contain hearsay information regarding my criminal history and the facts
and circumstances related to the offense. My attorney and I will each have the opportunity to
comment on the information contained in the report at the time of sentencing,

WAIVER OF RIGHTS

By entering my plea of guilty, I understand that I have waived the following rights and
privileges: |

1. The constitutional privilege against self-incrimination, including the right to refuse

to testify at trial, in which event the prosecution would not be allowed to comment to the jury
about my refusal to testify.

2. The constitutional right to a speedy and public trial by an impartial jury, free of
excessive pretrial publicity prejudicial to the defense, at which trial I would be entitled to the

assistance of an attorney, either appointed or retained. At trial, the State would bear the burden
of proving beyond a reasonable doubt each element of the offense charged.

3. The constitutional right to confront and cross-examine any witnesses who would

3 42
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testify against me.

4. The constitutional right to subpoena witnesses to testify on my behalf.

3. The constitutional right to testify in my own defense.

6. The right to appeal the conviction, with the assistance of an attorney, either
appointed or retained, unless the appeal is based upon reasonable constitutional, jurisdictional
or other grounds that challenge the legality of the proceedings and except as otherwise provided
in subsection 3 of NRS 174.035.

VOLUNTARINESS OF PLEA

I'have discussed the elements of all the original offenses against me with my attorney
and I understand the nature of these offenses against me.

I understand that the State would have to prove each element of the offenses against me
at trial.

I have discussed with my attorney any possible defenses and circumstances which
might be in my favor.

All of the foregoing elements, consequences, rights and waiver of rights have been
thoroughly explained to me by my attorney.

I believe that pleading guilty and accepting this plea bargain is in my best interest and
that a trial would be contrary to my best interest,

I am signing this agreement voluntarily, after consultation with my attorney, and I am
not acting under duress or coercion or by virtue of any promises of leniency, except for those
set forth in this agreement.

I am not now under the influence of intoxicating liquor, a controlled substance or other
drug which would in any manner impair my ability to comprehend or understand this
agreement or the proceedings surrounding my entry of this plea.

/

/
/
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My attorney has answered all my questions regarding this guilty plea agreement and its

consequences to my satisfaction, and I am satisfied with the services provided by my attorney.
s [ Aems
Dated this day of July/ 2018,

MICHAEL LUIS COTA JK,
Defendant

Agreed to this 2 S day of July, 2018.

“MATTHEW_JGHINSON
Deputy District Attorney

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

I, the undersigned, as the attorney for the defendant named herein and as an officer of
the court hereby certify:

1. Thave fully explained to the defendant the allegations contained in the charges to
which guilty or guilty but mentally ill pleas are being entered.

2. I'have advised the defendant of the penalties for each charge and the restitution that
the defendant may be ordered to pay.

3. All pleas of guilty or guilty but mentally ill offered by the defendant pursuant to this
agreement are consistent with all the facts known to me and are made with my advice to the
defendant and are in the best interest of the defendant.

4. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the defendant:

a. Is competent and understands the charges and the consequences of pleading
guilty or guilty but mentally ill as provided in this agreement,
b. Executed this agreement and will enter all guilty or guilty but mentally ill

pleas pursuant hereto voluntarily,

ke
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¢. Was not under the influence of intoxicating liquor, a controlled substance or
-other drug at the time of the exe;iution of this agreement.

o Wy w ¥
Dated this day of ,J-tﬂ& 2018,

——

JOKN E, MALONE,
Attorney for Defendant
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF TI-IE STATE OF
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

STATE OF NEVADA, °
Plaintiff, .
ORDER CONCERNING BAIL

VS,

-MICHAEFL LUTIS COTA
Defendant

Based on the motion of defendant’s counsel, and good cause appearing, it is here by ordered that
the defendant be released

On his/her own recognizance,

Bail as previously ordered.

L

Bail set at; . Bondable/Cash Only (Circle Oe).

Defendant ordered to attend residential treatment for drugs/alcohol on an “outcount”
basis.

During the defendant’s release from custody, he/she is subject to the terms set forth by
the Department of Alternative Sentencing and the following additional conditions:

The defendant sl'i_all, at his/her own expense, be supervised by the Douglas County
Department of Alternative Sentencing.

Supervision will include house arrest under the normal terms of residential confinement,

00 U O OO®0

The defendant shall not possess or consume any alcoho! or unauthorized drugs.

ORDER CONCERNING BA.IL -1




"
o,

—

\DQO‘-JQ'\LA-&NM

WOWw oW N N N W o — — e
M-o@mqm&hgﬁﬁgzw:z\'mams:s

The defendant’s person, vehicle and residence shall be subject to search and seizure, at
any time of the day or night, by any peace or probation officer without the requirement of
a warrant or probable cause for the presence of alcohol, drugs

The defendant shall submit to chemical testing to determine the presence of alcohol
and/or drugs at any time upon the request of a peace or probation officer, the Department
of Alternative Sentencing or employee of the Division of Parole and Probation.

The defendant shall not drive a motor vehicle.

The defendant shall not drive unless properly Iiéensed, registered and insured.

The defendant shall violate no laws.

The defendant shall not possess any firearms or other dangerous weapons,

The defendant shall have no contact, directly or indirectly, with the victim or the
witnesses, except through counsel, until further Order of the Court,

The defendant shall cooperate with the Department-of-Adtemative-Sentencing-ard-the

Division of Parole and Probation, including attending any scheduled meetings.

‘The defendant shall participate in counseling

The defendant is ordered to appear in this Court on ‘7/“4{’ @_ Fiew ‘@‘ﬂ’pm
and all future court dates,

Other:

PURSUANT TO NRS 178.484(13) AND NRS 178.4851(6) ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER HAVING PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE THAT THE DEFENDANT HAS
VIOLATED THESE CONDITIONS OF RELEASE IS ORDERED TO ARREST THE

DEFENDANT. |
o
Dated this _(§ ~day of _/f urstce/” 2018

Distriot Court Tugge

ORDER CONCERNING BAIL-2
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THOMAS W, GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
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DISTRICT COURT

PO.BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 83423

Case No. 18-CR-0116 R
Dept. No. II RECE&VEB
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,
vs. - ORDER SETTING HEARING
MICHAEL L. COTA,

Defendant.
/

The above-entitled matter is set for:
(XX) Sentencing Hearing

TO COMMENCE on Monday, September 10, 2018 at the hour of 9:00 a.m.

DATED this AL day of August, 2018.

THOMAS W. GORY
DISTRICT .{;%E
V\_./
Copies served by hand delivery/mail on August u}r 2018,
addressed to: Douglas County District Attorney’s Office (Hand
Delivery), John Malone, Esqg., 209 North Pratt Street, Carson City,

Nevada 89701 (Mail); Douglas County Jail (Hand Delivery) ;
Division of Parole and Probation (Hand Delivery)

G);:A) . {%nuﬁt::?

Exrin C. Plante
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IN.THE NINTH JUchfgi DISTR .%jégﬁhT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS
- BEFORE THE HONORABLE -DISTRICT COURT JUDGE THOMAS GREGORY
—=—=~000———
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

vS.
MICHAEL L. COTA, JR.,

Defendant.

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
'ARRAIGNMENT
MONDAY, AUGUST 6, 2018

MINDEN, NEVADA

APPEARANCES :
 For the Plaintiff: TINA RUSSOM, ESQ.
Deputy District Attorney
For the Defendant: JOHN MALONE, ESOQ.
Attorney at TLaw
REPORTED BY: o CHRISTY Y. JOYCE, CCR #625

Capitol Reporters
{775)882-5322

1
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MONDAY, AUGUST 6, 2018
—~~000-—-

THE COURT: First matter this morning is the
State of Nevada versus Michael Louis Cota, Case Number
18-CR-0116. Show the appearance of Tina Russom on behalf of
the State. Good morning, Ms. Russom. '

| MS. RUSSOM: Good morning, your Honor.

THE COURT: John Malone is appearing on behalf of
the defendant; Good morning. | ‘

MR. MALONE: Good morning, your Honor,

THE COURT: Also appearing in lawful custody is
the defendant, Mr. Cota. Good morning, Mr. Cota.

THE DEFENDANT: ‘Good morning. _

THE COURT: We're here today for an arraignment.
Mr. Malone, have you received a copy of the information?

MR. MALONE: T have, your Honor. | -

THE COURT: And have you had an opportunity to
review it with your client?

MR. MATONE: I have.

THE COURT: Is Mr. Cota's name spelled correctly
at line 1272

MR. MALONE: It is, your Honor.

THE COURT: And does he waive a formal reading?

MR. MALONE: He does.

2
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THE COURT: And do you anticipate a guilty plea
or a not quilty plea this morning?

MR. MAIONE: A guilty plea pursuant to the guilty
Plea agreement that's been filed.

THE COURT: Is that correct, Mr. Cota?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Cota, please stand. Mr. Cota, do
you have a copy of the information in front of you?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: In that document fou are formally
charged with the criminal offense of battery by a priscner in
custody, a Category B felony. To that offerigse how do you
plead?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: Please raise your right hand, face
the clerk to be sworn.

(The defendant was sworn in)

THE COURT: You may be seated. Mr., Cota,.if you
were to plea not guilty, you would have an opportunity,
actually not just an opportunity, you would have a right to
have a speedy, public jury trial. That means a trial within
about 60 days of today's date. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, éir.

THE COURT: Do you understand that by pleading

3
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guilty you waive or ine up your right to have a-trial?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And do you waive that right?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE CCURT: Mr. Maldne, feel free to have a seat.
Thank you.

Mr. Cota, there are other important
constitutional rights that you would eﬂjoy if we were to have
a trial in this case. If you were to Plead not guilty and we
were to set the matter for trial, at that trial you would be
assisted by Mr. Malone. _And $0 he would be here with you to
assist you throughout the course of the trial. Do you
understand that? .

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And at that trial you would have a
constitutional right to remain silent, meaning that nobody
could compel you to be a witness in a case. Do you
understand,that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Also, Mr. Cota, if you made a
decision to not testify, nobody could hold that against you
or penalize you for that decisiqn. Do you understand that?

. THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Cota, by pleading guilty, you

4
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waive or give up your right to remain silent. Do you
understand that? |

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you waive your right to remain
silent?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, si%.

THE COURT: Alternatively, Mr. Cota, at trial,
instead of remaining silent, you could choose to testify in
your own defense in front of the jury. Do you understand
that?

THE DEFENDANT : Yeé, your Honor.

THE COURT: Do you understand you also waive that
right by entering a guilty plea?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you waive the right to testify in
front of a jury?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

- THE COURT: Also at trial, Mr. Cota, you would
enjoy a right to confront witnesses. That means that you,
through Mr. Malone, would have an opportunity to éuestion or
cross—examine any witnesses that were called &uring the
course of the trial. Do yéu understand the right to confront

witnesses?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

5
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THE COURT: And do you understand that you waive
or give up fhat right by entering a guilty plea?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. _

fHE COURT: Do you waive the right to confront
witnesses?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir;

THE COURT: At trial you would enjoy the right to
compel the attendance of the wifnesses to testify. What that
means is if there were witnesseé that Mr. Malone and you
thought were important to your case, he would cause a
subpoena to be issued compelling those folks to come in and
testify at trial. Do you.understand that righé?

THE: DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you waive the right to compel the
attendance of witnesses at trial?-

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: At trial, Mr; Cota, you would also
enjoy the ability to present the.Court and the jury with any
legal defenses that you have in this case. Do you understand
thaf by pleading guilty you waive or give up all of your
defenses?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.v

THE COURT: Do you waive your defenses?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

6
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THE COURT: Mr. Cota, by pleading guilty, you
also greatly reduce those issues froﬁ which you can file an
appeal. Do you understand that? .

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE: COURT: Have you discussed each of these
rights with Mr. Malone?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And are you satisfied with his
representation of you? o |

THE DEFENDANT: Yes; sir.

THE COURT: The Court is in receibt of a document
entitled guilty plea agreement. Do you have a copy of that
document in front of you?

. THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Atjpage five of that document at
about line five there;s a signature line for Michael TLouis
Cota, Jr. 1Is that your signature that appears on that line?

, THE DEFENﬁANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Did you place that signature there
only after you had an opportunity to read the document?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: BAnd did you have an opportunity to
discuss the guilty plea agreement with Mr. Malone?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

7
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THE COURT: Do you understand the terms of the
guilty plea agreement?

_ THE DEFENDANT: - Yes, sir.’

THE COURT: .Has anybody made any other promises
or inducements to get you to enter your plea today that are
not contained in the guilty plea?

- THE DEFENDANT: ﬁo, sir.‘

THE COURT: Do you agree today to be bound by the
terms of the guilty plea agreement? |

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT:. Page one of the agreement it reflects
that in return for your plea of guilty the étate has agregd
not to charge a second count of battery by a prisoner in
custody, which is a Category B felony. Also thé parties have.
the right to argue for any lawful sentence. And at the time
of sentencing the State may present arguments, facts, and/or
witnesses in support of the plea agréement. Mr. Cota, is
that your agreement with the State?

‘THE, bEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand what the maximum
penalty is for this offense?

THE DEFENDANT: One to five.

THE COURT: All right. It's actually up to six .

years in prison. Do you understand that?
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THE DEFENDANTE Yes, sgir.
THE 'COURT: - Do you understand the law also
requires you to pay an administrative assessment fee?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes, éir.
| . THE COURT: And do you undersfand that you can be’
ordered to pay restitution?
| THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Has anybody made any promise to you
regarding what your sentence will be in thié case?
| THE DEFENDANT: No, sir. |

THE COURT: Do you understand that what sentence

"you will receiye is entirely up to the Court?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: The Court will also make a
determination regafding whether or not you receive probation,
Do you understand that? |
| THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: At the fime of sentencing, Mr. Cota,
the Court could if the Court déemed it approprigte, deny any
requést for probation and sentence Qou to serve six years in
prison and fine you -- Actually there's no fine in this caée;
is that correct, Mr. Malone?

MR. MALONE: I don't believe so, your Honor.

THE COURT: Is that correct, Ms. Russom?

9
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M5. RUSSOM: Yes, your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. So the Court could
sentence you to serve six yéars in prison and order you to
pay restitution. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Kﬁowing that do you still desire to
plead gquilty?

' THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT:. Mr. Cota, have you had a discussion
with Mr. Malone regarding the ‘terms concﬁrrent and
consecutive? |

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir..

THE COURT: Do you understand those terms?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you have any questions for either
myself or Mr. Malone regarding those terms?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

| THE COﬁRT: S0 at the time of sentencing in this
case, Mr. Cota, the Court would make a determination whether
to render sentence in this case concurrent or consecutive to
any other sentence imposed. Do you understand that?
' THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: And the reaéon I bring that up,

Mr. Cota, is the Court is aware you are pending sentencing on

10 _
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a different case. So you'll be sentenced on that case and
then sentenced in this case. Do you understand that?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

‘THE COURT: And so, again, -if the Céurt deemed it
appropriate, the Court could give you the prison sentence
that I just talked about and I could order that that be run
consecutive, which means in addition to, any sentence you
receive in that other case.' Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And knowing that do you still desire
to plead guilty?

THE DEFENDANT;_ Yes, sir.

- THE COURT: Mr. Cota, if you were to plead not
guilty and we were to have a trial in this case, at that
trial you would be presumed to be innocent and the State
would héve-the burden of prbving the elements of the offense
beyond a reasonable doubt:. Do you understand that by
pleading guilty you waive or give up your right to havé the
State prove its case at trial?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And do you waive that right?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. .
THE COURT: The elements of the offénse that the

State would have to prove at trial appear in the information.

11 _
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Do you still have a copy of that document in front of you?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. | |

THE COURT: K Specifically, the State would have to
prove beyond a reasonable doubt that you on or about July
6th, 2018, here in the County of Doﬁglas, State of Nevada,
did wilfully and unlawfully while a prisoner in the lawful
custody or confinement of the Douglas County Sheriff's Office
use fofce or violence on the person of ahother.

Specifically, you punched Douglas County Sheriff's Deputy
Joshua Hodges in the face and hit Douglas County Sheriff's
Depﬁty Michael Barden's hand, knocking an eléc?roshock weaéon
out of his hand. BAnd again that that occurred here in the
Douglas County Jail in Douglas County, Nevada.

Mr. Cota, do you understand what the State wpuld
have to prove at the‘time of trial in this case?

THE DEFENDBNT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you believe that if we were to
have a trial that the State would have sufficient evidence to
prove those elements beyond a reasonéble doubt?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Did you commit the offense as stated
in the information?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Malone, any other areas of

2 0
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inquiry?

MR. MALONE: Your Honor, if T can make a record.
I spent some time with Mr. Cota. He has had issues where
he's been on different psychotropic medications in the past,
been through mental hedlth treatment throughout his previous
iﬁteractions wifh the criminal justice system. I have gone
and explored those issues with him and we're going to present
some mitigation evidence at sentencing.

But the record I want to make is that I have been
very diligent or careful aﬁout canvassing him given that
history. BAnd it's my belief that hé, number one, he does
respond appropriately to me, to questions. He asks
appropriate questions himself. He -- I don't have any
concerns about his ability to knowingly and voluntarily enter
a plea_to this charge. I just want to put that on the record
based upon those initial concerns based upon his past. |
history.

He and I have spoken I believe on four'different

occasions on this case alone, not including his other matter.

. We've spoken obviously on that one as well. So there's been

ample time that he's had time to consult with me.
THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Malone.
Ms. Russom, any other areas of inquiry?

MS. RUSSCM: No, your Honor. Thank you.

13
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THE COURT: Mr. Cota, have you understood
everything that we've discussed here today?

THE DEEENﬁANT: Yes, éir.

THE COURT: Do you have any questions for either |
myself or Mr. Malone?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: And is it your intention at this time
to maintain your guilty plea or would you prefer to enter a
p;ea of not guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: The Court makes the finding that
Mr. Cota has entered a piea of guilty freely and voluntarily.'
He understands his constitutional rights and has waived his
rights in order to enter his plea here today. The Court
finds a sufficient factual basis for the plea and the plea is
accepted.

I'm going to schedule this matter for sentencing.
Mr. Cota is due to be éentenced‘on the other case on
September 10th. I don't know if that would give the Division
sufficient time to also have sentencing in this matter.

Msl Russom,

MS. RUSSOM: Your Honor, the State would request
that the sentencing in this matter be set for the same date.

The State has already provided the police reports for this

14
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felony to the Department and believes that he would not need

a new PST for this offense, just simply the addition of this

offense. So the State is asking for September 10th, your

Honor.
THE COURT: Thank you.
_'Mr. Malone.
MR. MALONE: We would agree with that, your
Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Very gocd. Senteﬁcing in
this matter is scheduled for September 10th, 2018.
Sentencing will be at 9:00 o'clock in the morning. Mr. Cota
is ordered té be here at that time and date. The Court
orders a presentence investigation report. Mr. Cota is
ordered to cooperatg wigh-the Diviéion'as they prepare the
report.

Mr, Malone, would you like to be heard regarding
Mr. Cota's bail status, custody status? o

MR. MALONE: No, your Honor. R

THE COURT: Ms. Russom, would you like to be
heard at all regarding his custody status? .

MS. RUSSOM: No, your Honor. Thank you.

THE COURT: Mr. Cota will remain.iﬁ custody. Thé
amount of bail will be as previously ordered with any

conditions previously ordered by the .justice court. The two

15
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" added conditions are the defendant shall cooperate with the

Division of Parole and Probation includiﬁg attending any
scheduled meetings and the defendant is ordered to appear in
this court on Septgmbér 10th, 2018, at 9:00.0'clock in the
morning and all future court détes.

Mr. Malone, anything further for today's purpose?

MR. MRLONE: No, your Honor.

THE COURT: Ms. Russoﬁ?

MS. RUSSCM: No, your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you. . Mr., Cota, we'll see you

back for sentencing.
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STATE OF NEVADA )

COUNTY OF WASHOE )

I, CHRISTY Y. JOYCE, Nevada Certified Court
Reporter Number 625, do hereby'certify:
| That I was present in the District Court of
Minden Township, in and for the State of Nevada, on Monday,
the 6th day of August, 2018, for the purposes of repofting in
verbatim stenotype notes the within-entitled hearing;

That the foregoing transcript, conéisting of

'pages 1 through 16, is a full, true, and correct transcript

of said hearing.
Dated at Reno, Nevéda,.this 6th day of August,

>

Christy Joyce/
CHRISTY Y. JOYCE, CCR #625

2018.
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CAPITOL REPORTERS
123 W. Nye Lane Suite 107
Carson City, Nevada 89706
(775)882-5322 '
NINTH JUDICIAIL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA, Case No. 18-CR-00116
Plaintiff, :
vs. Dept. No. 2
MICHREL L. COTA, JR.,
Defendant.
/
AFFIRMATTION

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the following
document DOES NOT contain the social security number of any
person: (List document(s) attached below)

1) TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 8-6-18

2)

3)

' —OR-

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the document .
named below DOES contain the social security number of a
person as required by state or federal law or for the
administration of a public program or for an application for
a federal or state grant: (List the document (s) attached
containing social security number information below)

1)

2)

3)

Signature Date 8-6-18
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Post Office Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423

(775) 782-9800 Fax (775) 782-9807

Douglas County District Attorney
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Case No. IS-CR-0116118-CR-008% ECEIVED e
P o AILLIAMS
AUG ;-

Daugatas County
Blisisinh wénit Glerk

Dept No. I

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA_T\
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Petitioner,

MOTION TO FILE SENTENCING
MEMORANDUM AND/OR EXHIBITS
UNDER SEAL

Vs,
MICHAEL LUIS COTA JR,,

Respondents.

/

The State of Nevada, by and through Matthew Johnson, Deputy District Attorney, of
the Douglas County District Attorney’s Office moves this Court to file the State’s sentencing
memorandum and/or the attached exhibits under seal._ The records include personal identifying
information, the names of juvenile victims of violence, medical diagnoses, and psychological
evaluations performed by treatment providers which may affect the privacy interests of the
persons identified in those records.

DATED this ,2__2 day of August, 2018.

MARK B. JACKSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MATTHEWJOHNSON

D%Juty District Attorney
Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423

(775) 782-9800
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Minden, Nevada 89423
(775) 782-9800 Fax (775) 782-9807

Douglas County District Attomey
Post Office Box 218
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Case No. 18-CR-0116/ 18-CR-0084

Dept No. II

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
Vs, CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
MICHAEL LUIS COTA JR,,
Defendant,
/

|
J

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the District Attorney for

Douglas County, Nevada, and that I deposited for delivery a true copy of Sentencing MemorandurL]

addressed to:

John E. Malone,
209 North Pratt Avenue
Carson City, Nevada 89701

, U.S. Mail
Reno/Carson Messenger
[ ] Hand Delivery
[] By placing a copy in the gick-up folder in the District Attorney’s Office.

DATED this 2 ‘ ) day of August, 2018.
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